## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
Craig Smith	03/10/2009	
Chaitanya Tadipatri	03/10/2009	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Yamaha Motor Manufacturing Corporation of America		
Street Address:	1000 Highway 34 East		
City:	Newnan		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30265-1320		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	12361608		

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(404)581-8330 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: jwaters@jonesday.com Correspondent Name: Jeffrey L. Waters

Address Line 1: 1420 Peachtree Street, N.E.

Address Line 2: Suite 800

Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309-3053 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 836229-103010

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jeffrey L. Waters

Total Attachments: 2

500824693

source=FY54352US2(Executed Assignment US)#page1.tif source=FY54352US2(Executed Assignment US)#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 022493 FRAME: 0826

Docket No.: FY54352US2

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, We, Craig Smith and Chaitanya Tadipatri, citizens of the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS"), have invented and own a certain invention entitled IMPROVED DESIGN FOR AN UTILITY VEHICLE, for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been filed on January 29, 2009 under Attorney Docket No. FY54352US2, and assigned United States Patent Application No. 12/361,608;

WHEREAS, Yamaha Motor Manufacturing Corporation of America, a company organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of Georgia and having its principal place of business at 1000 Highway 34 East, Newnan, Georgia 30265-1320 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the exclusive right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under any Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States of America and its territorial possessions.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention and to all Letters Patent or application or similar legal protection to be obtained for said invention by said application, in the United States and its territorial possessions, and to any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in the United States for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all priority rights under the International Convention; and ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent or any legal equivalent thereof to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with this Assignment.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Agreement;

1

PATENT REEL: 022493 FRAME: 0827

**Patent** 

Docket No.: FY54352US2

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents in the United States, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

WITNESS my hand at	1000 HW	Y 34 EAST	NEWNAN	6A 302	65
, this da	y of	MARCH			, 2009.
		Craig 8mit	<u>///</u> h		
WITNESS my hand at	1000	HWY 34 <u>E</u>	AST, NEW	NAN GA	3026 <u>\$</u> ` .
, thisda	y of	MARCH.			, 2009.
			- July		